

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BLAINE COUNTY, MONTANA,

Defendants-Appellants

and

JOSEPH F. MCCONNELL, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
CHRISTOPHER COATES
SABRINA WHITEHEAD JENKINS
AVNER SHAPIRO
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
PHB-5026
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	2
B. <i>District Court's August 1, 2001, Decision Rejecting The County's Argument That §2 Is Unconstitutional</i>	5
C. <i>Facts</i>	5
1. <i>Geography And Population</i>	5
2. <i>County Government</i>	6
3. <i>Evidence Of Compactness, Political Cohesion, And Bloc Voting In Blaine County</i>	7
a. <i>Compactness</i>	7
b. <i>American Indian Voting Cohesion And Racial Polarization</i>	7
1. <i>Testimony Of U.S. Expert Dr. Theodore Arrington</i>	7
2. <i>Testimony Of County's Expert Dr. Ronald Weber</i>	11
4. <i>History Of Indian And White Relations In Montana And Blaine County</i>	13
5. <i>Socioeconomic Conditions Of American Indians In Blaine County</i>	16
6. <i>Experiences Of American Indians In County Politics</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
D. <i>District Court’s March 21, 2002, Decision On The Merits</i>	21
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT:	
I. SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION	26
A. <i>Section 2 Is Congruent In Addressing The Pervasive Problems Caused By Discrimination In Voting Congress Identified</i>	30
1. <i>Congress Found A Substantial History, Continuing Pattern, And Lingering Legacy Of Unconstitutional Discrimination In Voting Requiring Nationwide Remedial Measures</i>	30
2. <i>Congress Properly Concluded That The Results Test Was Necessary To Detect, Correct And Deter Purposeful Discrimination And Its Continuing Effects</i>	42
3. <i>The Evidence For Proving A “Results Test” Violation Of §2 Is Substantially Similar To That For Proving Purposeful Discrimination By Circumstantial Evidence</i>	44
B. <i>Section 2 Is A Proportionate Measure For Remedying The Harm</i>	49
1. <i>The Results Test Is Proportionate To Congress’ Remedial Purposes</i>	49
2. <i>Section 2 Expressly Guards Against Proportional Representation</i>	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

II. THE COUNTY’S AT-LARGE METHOD OF ELECTING COMMISSIONERS VIOLATES §2 52

A. *American Indians Vote Cohesively* 54

1. *The Voting Patterns Of American Indian Voters In County Elections Illustrate Strong Political Cohesion* 54

2. *Other Non-Statistical Evidence Further Substantiates That American Indian Voters Are Politically Cohesive* 55

3. *Voter Turnout Does Not Undermine The District Court’s Finding Of Political Cohesion* 57

B. *White Citizens In Blaine County Vote In A Way That Results In The Defeat Of American Indian-Preferred Candidates In Satisfaction Of The Third Gingles Prong* . . . 58

1. *White Voters In The County Consistently Vote As A Bloc To Defeat Candidates Preferred By American Indian Voters* 59

2. *The District Court Correctly Evaluated County Elections That Included White And American Indian Candidates In Deciding The Third Gingles Prong* . . . 62

C. *The District Court’s Analysis Of The Totality Of Circumstances Is Clearly Supported By The Record* 64

1. *Evidence Of Historical Official Discrimination Satisfies The First Senate Factor* 66

2. *Racially Polarized Voting And The Absence Of American Indian Electoral Success Also Satisfy The Senate Factors* 68

3. *The County Uses Devices That Enhance The Opportunity To Minimize American Indian Voting Strength* 69

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
4. <i>Evidence That American Indians Suffer The Present Effects Of Past Discrimination Satisfies The Fifth Senate Factor</i>	71
5. <i>The County’s Reasons For Maintaining At-Large Elections Are Tenuous</i>	72
6. <i>Evidence Of Racial Discrimination By The White Electorate Is Not Required To Prove A Violation Of §2</i>	73
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY RELYING ON THE UNITED STATES’ EXPERT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS	74
CONCLUSION	80
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>African Am. Voting Rights Legal Def. Fund v. Missouri</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997), aff'd, 133 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1998)	61-62
<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Tenn. 1988)	61
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	51
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	48
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987)	61, 63, 69
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Carrollton Branch NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 936 (1988)	56
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	70
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	28, 42, 49
<i>Clay v. Board of Educ. of St. Louis</i> , 896 F. Supp. 929 (E.D. Mo. 1995), aff'd, 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	61
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	74, 75, 79, 80
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	40
<i>Fed-Mart Corp. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1978)	76
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1080 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Goodluck v. Apache County</i> , 417 F. Supp. 13 (D. Ariz. 1975)	38
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd.</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	61
<i>Goosby v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D. NY 1997), aff'd, 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	73
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Hibbs v. Department of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2618 (2001)	30
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	27
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	56
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1252 (1994) ..	58-59, 63
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	44-45, 53
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)	27, 52
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 946 (1998)	75
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984)	26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	27, 28, 39, 40
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	27-30
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 339 F. Supp. 922 (D. Ariz. 1972)	37
<i>Knox v. Milwaukee County Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1112 (E.D. Wis. 1985)	27
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	74-75
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1071 (1994)	52

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975)	38
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	27
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	27
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	64
<i>Mississippi Republican Executive Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	24, 26-27
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	44-47
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 897 F.2d 763 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 822 (1990)	56
<i>NAACP v. Niagra Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)	64, 72
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)	51-52
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	28, 39-40
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	72
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	27
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	46-48, 70
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	63
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1022 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salas v. Southwest Tex. Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	59

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	27, 54, 56
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 861 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	27
<i>Shore v. Mohave County</i> , 644 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981)	75
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County</i> , 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1023 (1991)	56
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28, 30, 31, 48
<i>Stabler v. County of Thurston</i> , 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir.1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1118 (1998)	72
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Mont. 2001)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984)	27, 52, 57-58
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 605 F. Supp. 802 (M.D. Tenn. 1985), aff'd on other grounds, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	75
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	40
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	14
<i>Yanito v. Barber</i> , 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972)	38
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973), aff'd sub nom., <i>East Carroll Parish Sch. Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976) . .	47, 64, 67

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	PAGE
United States Constitution:	
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	27
Fifteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 2	27, 49
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	48, 49
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 632, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)	33
Headstart, Economic Opportunity, and Community Partnership Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-644, § 11, 88 Stat. 2291 (1975)	33
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 102, 88 Stat. 633 (1974)	33
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-609, § 802, 84 Stat. 1770 (1970)	33
Indian Education Act, Pub. L. No. 92-318, §§ 401-453, 86 Stat. 235 (1972) . . .	33
Indian Health Care Improvement Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-437, § 2(d), 90 Stat. 1400 (1976)	33
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975)	33
Mont. Code Ann. §§7-3-171 to 7-3-193 (2002)	6
Mont. Const. §9	7
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970)	31, 33
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975)	31

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 *et seq.* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 1973 (Section 2) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 1973(a) 26
 42 U.S.C. 1973(b) 26, 48
 42 U.S.C. 1973c (Section 5) 31, 38
 42 U.S.C. 1973j(d) 2
 42 U.S.C. 1973j(f) 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 702 74

Fed. R. Evid. 803(18) 67

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 38

28 C.F.R. Pt. 55 34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

121 Cong. Rec. H4709 (daily ed. June 2, 1975) 38

121 Cong. Rec. H4711 (daily ed. June 2, 1975) 33

121 Cong. Rec. H4825 (daily ed. June 3, 1975) 33

121 Cong. Rec. S13,603 (daily ed. July 24, 1975) 33

127 Cong. Rec. H6841 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1981) 42

127 Cong. Rec. H6849 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1981) 42

127 Cong. Rec. H6872 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1981) 35

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
127 Cong. Rec. H6877 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1981)	42
127 Cong. Rec. H6978 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981)	42-43
127 Cong. Rec. H6983 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981)	43
127 Cong. Rec. H6984 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981)	36
127 Cong. Rec. H6985 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981)	42
127 Cong. Rec. H7008 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981)	43
127 Cong. Rec. 32,177 (1981)	35
128 Cong. Rec. S6778 (daily ed. June 15, 1982)	42
128 Cong. Rec. S6930-S6931 (daily ed. June 17, 1982)	42
128 Cong. Rec. S6959 (daily ed. June 17, 1982)	42
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) ("1981 House Report")	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	31
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) ("1975 Senate Report")	31-32, 34
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) ("1982 Senate Report")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., Vols. I-II (1975) ("1975 House Hearings")</i>	
	<i>32, 37-38</i>
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) ("1975 Senate Hearings")</i>	
	<i>32</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., Vols. I-III (1981) (“1981 House Hearings”)</i>	35-37, 44
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., Vols. I-II (1982) (“1982 Senate Hearings”)</i>	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

C. Davidson & G. Korbel, <i>At-Large Elections and Minority-Group Representation: A Re-Examination of Historical and Contemporary Evidence</i> , <i>Journal of Politics</i> (Nov. 1981)	36
<i>Discovering Montana, The Official State Website</i> (2003), at http://www.discoveringmontana.com/maco/Counties/BLAINE.htm	5
R. Engstrom & M. McDonald, <i>The Election of Black City Councils: Clarifying the Impact of Electoral Arrangements on the Seats/Population Relationship</i> , <i>American Political Science Review</i> (June 1981)	36
Grofman, Handley & Miemi, <i>Minority Representation and the Quest for Voting Equality</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 1992)	7-8
<i>Indian Tribes: A Continuing Quest for Survival</i> , A Report of the United States Comm’n on Civil Rights (June 1981)	33
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>The President’s Message To The Congress On Goals And Programs For The American Indian</i> , 4 <i>Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.</i> 10 (Mar. 6, 1968)	34
King, Keohane, & Verba, <i>Designing Social Inquiry: Scientific Inference in Qualitative Research</i> (Princeton, NJ: Princeton Univ. Press, 1994)	79
Richard M. Nixon, <i>The President’s Message To The Congress Of The United States On The American Indians</i> , 6 <i>Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.</i> 28 (July 8, 1970)	34

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Report of the Comptroller General of the United States, <i>Voting Rights Act - Enforcement Needs Strengthening</i> (Feb. 6, 1978) (GAO Report)	36
Rolando Rios, <i>The Voting Rights Act: Its Effect In Texas</i> (April 1981)	36
D. Taebel, <i>Minority Representation on City Councils</i> , 59 <i>Social Science Quarterly</i> (June 1978)	36
<i>The Voting Rights Act: Unfulfilled Goals</i> , United States Comm'n on Civil Rights (Sept. 1981)	36-37
